Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Co-Optees:

Enquiries:

WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2013

12.00 noon

HIGHGATE WOOD OFFICES, HIGHGATE WOOD, MUSWELL HILL

ROAD, N10 3JN

Jeremy Simons (Chairman)

Deputy Michael Welbank (Deputy Chairman)

Dennis Cotgrove
Barbara Newman

Stephanie Beer
Councillor Jonathan Bloch
Jan Brooker

Marguerite Clark
Peter Corley

Lynne Featherstone
Councillor Bob Hare
Lucy Roots

Alison Watson
Michael Hammerson

Jacky Compton
tel.no.: 020 7332 1174

(Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association)
(London Borough of Haringey)

(Highgate Conservation Area Advisory
Committee)

(Highgate Society)

(Tree Trust for Haringey)

(MP for Hornsey & Wood Green)
(London Borough of Haringey)

(Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth)
(Friends of Queen’s Wood)

(Highgate Society)

Jacky.Compton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012 (copy
attached).
For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath (copy attached).

For Information
(Pages 5 - 166)

QUESTIONS
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
To be held at 2pm on 20 November 2013 at Guildhall.



Agenda Item 3

HIGHGATE WOOD JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 21 November 2012

Minutes of the meeting of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee held at
Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 21 November
2012 at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:

Jeremy Simons (Chairman)

Deputy Michael Welbank (Deputy Chairman)
Dr Peter Hardwick

Barbara Newman

Stephanie Beer

Councillor Jonathan Bloch

Jan Brooker

Marguerite Clark

Councillor Bob Hare

Lucy Roots

Officers:

Edward Foale Town Clerk’s Department

Natasha Dogra Town Clerk’s Departmen

Jonathan Meares Highgate Wood & Conservation
Manager

Simon Lee Superintendent of Hampstead Heath,

Queen's Park & Highgate Wood

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Deputy Dennis Cotgrove, Alison Watson and
Michael Hammerson.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA
There were no declarations,

3.  MINUTES
The public minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2012 were approved, subject
to the following amendment:

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Superintendent advised that it
was currently unclear as to whether Local Nature Reserve status would conflict
with the Highgate & Kilburn Open Spaces Act 1886, and legal advice would be
sought before any decisions were made.

Page 1



SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT

A report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath providing an update on
matters relating to the management and enhancement of the Wood was
considered.

Sustainability

The Highgate Wood Manager reported that a review of the existing waste
management operations in Highgate Wood was coming to an end. Work was
being done to implement a service level agreement with the City of London’s
waste contractors Enterprise. It was hoped an agreement on costs would be
achieved soon and the service would be operating by the New Year.

Management of the Site 2014 and Beyond

The Highgate Wood Manager informed Members that discussions were
currently taking place regarding staff rostas for 2013/14. The new staffing
restructure and changes to job roles were necessary to meet the budget
reductions.

Heritage and History

The Highgate Wood Manager reported that plans to progress the return of the
Roman Kiln to Highgate Wood would advance following approval of the
Conservation Management Plan. This project would provide Highgate Wood
with an opportunity to re-establish links with the Museum of London and the
Bruce Castle Museum in London Borough of Haringey. Funding would be
applied for to carry out the required reconfiguration of the education building.
The large earthwork structure at the northern end of the site would be protected
by the new 2012 conservation area.

Tree Management and woodland conservation

The Highgate Wood Manager informed Members that tree inspections were
progressing well, with investigations focussing on highest priority areas such as
Muswell Road and the play-areas. There was a growing national trend towards
tree risk management where risk evaluation was addressing the actual risk
rather than perceived risk. This system would be introduced over the coming
months. In response to a Member’s query the Highgate Wood Manager advised
that under the new system trees were treated in order of the risk they posed.
Highgate Wood Management regularly met with consultants to prevent
incidents such as that at Kew Gardens.

The new mobile elevated platform had been used to carry out reduction work
on two dead trees and removed significant dead wood on three others. The
Highgate Wood Manager informed the Committee that the cold spells had led
to a much healthier canopy.

Oak Decline Survey

There had been three tree deaths this year, and it was likely that there would
be further losses this year and in subsequent years. Efforts were being
channelled into creating a long term strategy to conserve the remaining trees
and nurturing a stock of replacement. The Highgate Wood Manager reported

Page 2



that a crane was used to reduce tree structures and staff relocated the removed
top section to other parts of the wood. Members asked Officers to acknowledge
that this decay would continue in their newsletters and to include information of
work being performed to prevent it.

Wildlife Update

In response to a Member’s query the Highgate Wood Manager advised that the
beehives were healthy and Officers would investigate selling the honey
produced by the bees in the onsite café and shop. The hives were being
managed and cared for by the Kenwood bee keepers association.

Infrastructure and Buildings
City Surveyors had identified funding to replace section of fencing along
Muswell Hill Road; this work was due to be completed in the next financial year.

Community and Events

This year's Heritage Day event was well attended and was a marked
improvement on the 2011 event which was plagued by wet weather. The
Highgate Wood Manager commended the contribution from the Heath Hands
volunteers who had been invaluable with the coppicing and clearance work in
the new 2012 conservation area.

In response to a Member's query the Highgate Wood Manager informed
Members that Christmas trees would not be received at Highgate Wood.

RECEIVED.

UPDATE ON TREE MANAGEMENT
Members received a verbal update from the Superintendent of Hampstead
Heath relative to tree management. The following was noted:
e A tree survey had been undertaken which showed there was very little ash die-
back in the wood itself.
e Management was confident that there would be very little ash die-back in the
wood.
e There was currently no ash die-back reported in Queens Wood.

RECEIVED.

HIGHGATE WOOD CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN

Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that
provided an update on the production of the new Conservation Management
Plan for Highgate Wood. Members noted that the Plan had progressed through
four revisions and the latest draft was presented to the Committee. Members
were asked to suggest any revisions to the Plan for final sanction and adoption.

The following was noted:
e Three public consultations were held and were well attended. There was
overwhelming support for all policies and a broad agreement with the Master
Plan.
e The general feedback from the public consultation days suggested that overall
heritage was not appreciated by the public and it required further promotion.

Page 3



Officers reported that the location of the Roman Kiln at Highgate Wood should
boost public interest in heritage.

e The Conservation Officer from Burnham Beeches had been very helpful by
providing Highgate Wood Management with the extensive material that was
used for Burnham’s own Management Plan consultation.

e The inclusion of Highgate Wood’s extensive and long history in the Heritage
Chapter would be a priority for the New Year.

e Members noted that this was a great opportunity for Highgate Wood
Management to meet with the Local Nature Reserve and Natural England to
discuss the preservation of the site.

e The site was open to funding and it was therefore very important to promote
useful links between Highgate Wood and Natural England.

o Members requested that all current and future conservation areas by labelled
on maps included in the Plan for clarity.

e The legal aspects of issues covered in the report would be investigated by
lawyers in due course.

The Superintendent informed Members that the Conservation Management
Plan would be considered by the Management Committee in January where it
would be recommended that the Committee endorse it as a 10-year plan for the
site. Members requested that all maps and photographs in the final plan be
printed at a high quality and in colour. The Committee commended the Plan,
and thanked the Highgate Wood Manager for a valuable and well written
Management Plan.

RECEIVED.
7. QUESTIONS
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no urgent business.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Edward Foale
tel.no.: 020 7332 1426
edward.foale@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Committee(s): Date(s):
Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee 24" April 2013
Subject: Public

Superintendent’s Update for April 2013

Report of: For Information
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath

Summary

This report provides an update to members of the Highgate Wood Joint
Consultative Committee on management and operational activities in Highgate
Wood over the last six months. The report describes progress on sustainability;
the staff restructure, conservation and woodland management, infrastructure
and the facilities, and includes a final update on progress with the Highgate
Wood Conservation Management Plan which has now been approved. This
report also provides information on a number of community related projects
which the team have been involved in over the winter months.

Recommendation(s)

That the views of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee be
received.

Page 5



Main Report

Background

1.

The preceding six months have been a very productive period with the
completion and approval of the new Conservation Management Plan in March
2013 and a number of key projects and operations successfully completed
including the new 2012 Conservation area and dismantling the Chainsaw
sculpture in the play area. The team have progressed well with tree work over
the winter both in terms of safety related operations and also working on a
number of trees managed specifically for their conservation value. The
episodes of snow we have experienced in the last few months have disrupted
some operational tasks and caused some issues for sports activities. There is
good progress with the Roman Kiln project with work now underway to apply
for Heritage Lottery Funding, and the project to install photo voltaic units on
the machine shed should be completed later this year.

Conservation Management Plan

2.

The new Highgate Wood Conservation Management Plan was approved by
the Town Clerk on the 22™ March following final revisions proposed by the
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood, and Queen’s Park Management
Committee Meeting on the 28" January. The document is now being finalised
and prepared for printing, along with the Heritage Assessment. The
Management Plan has undergone a total of eight revisions throughout the
consultation period, an indication of the scope of the document and the
breadth of the consultation process. Th
[...]
ourse which focuses on providing skills and techniques to safely manage
potential conflict situations. The two Play Area Attendants will receive
additional coaching and mentoring from senior team members before starting
their new duties.

It is also hoped that the Heath Constabulary will be able to provide additional
support during busy periods providing of course they are able to deploy
adequate cover for Hampstead Heath at the same time. The regular presence
of the Constabulary is a welcome site for both the staff and the public and the
Highgate Wood team are hoping that this support can be maintained.

Sustainability

8.

10.

11.

The new Enterprise contract commenced in January this year and all general
waste collections will now be taken to the City of London’s waster transfer
station at Walbrook Wharf, and from there transported by river barge to the
‘energy from waste plant’ at Belvedere in Bexley. This facility is managed by
Cory Environmental processing over 550,000 tonnes of assorted waste from
in and around the London area.

Recyclables from Highgate Wood are now collected by the Hampstead Heath
Waste and Recycling team, who are operating a regular collection service
taking the materials to Kenwood Nursery Yard. This is significant
improvement on the previous arrangement as the vehicles used are smaller
and there is more control over collection times.

The proposed photo voltaic system is progressing well, with planning consent
obtained from the London Borough of Haringey, and roof repairs scheduled
for late April early May. The contractor has calculated that the proposed 32
panel system will generate approximately 6,400 kilowatt hours annually, which
compares favourably to the average annual electricity consumption of the site.
The installation will generate sufficient power for all the needs of the machine
shed including charging the electric vehicle, and any additional energy will be
fed back into the network earning additional income. The City Survey
[...]
e commissioned this spring to identify
how best to reconfigure the timber built structure to accommodate the entire
original Kiln and display material. Rebecca Harrison is also assembling all the
information to complete an application for Heritage Lottery Funding. City
Surveyors are providing very welcome technical advice on the required works
to the building and planning considerations.

Tree management and woodland conservation work

15.

16.

The team have had a very productive period over the late autumn and winter
months focusing on tree work along the main pathways and principle access
routes making good use of the MEWP (mobile elevating work platform) unit
which was purchased in March 2012. This piece of equipment was purchased
specifically to improve the teams working efficacy on the pathway trees
throughout the site. These require dead wooding, reduction and crown lifting
for public safety and vehicle clearance considerations. The MEWP has also
proved very effective for managing the considerable number of monoliths or
managed dead trees throughout the site, as these are often no longer safe to
climb.

There has also been a focus on managing the trees located along the
Muswell Hill Road perimeter fence line, some of which are of considerable
size. The team have coppiced a number of the smaller trees including
hornbeam and ash, to control their growth especially those growing on the old
wood bank just inside the fence line, as these are more prone to root failure.

Page 8



17.

18.

The 2012 Conservation area is now completed with a fence encircling the
entire site. Much of the work was centred on clearing holly growth but a
number of hornbeam were re-coppiced and it is hoped that these will
successfully regenerate later this spring. Heath Hands played a central part in
the work clearly enjoying the opportunity to work in an Ancient Woodland
environment. One of the key factors that led the team to choose this site for
the eighth Conservation area was that i
[...]
our sites
and through influencing policies at a local, regional and national level).

Implications

34.

There are no financial implications arising from this report, the operational
requirements highlighted in the report will be met from the Superintendents’
local risk budget.

Conclusion

35.

Despite the challenges imposed by the adverse weather and a busy events
programme the team have had a very productive year. The new roster has
been introduced with the team embracing the new changes to the operating
structure. The successful completion of the new Conservation area with the
invaluable help of the Heath Hands volunteers was a great success, along
with good progress on the Roman Kiln project and the Photo Voltaic

Page 14



installation. Woodland management has been given a special focus over the
winter months with some major work achieved on pathways and along the
road side areas. The adoption of the Conservation Management Plan will now
provide clearer guidance for future management focusing efforts and resource
on the objectives established in the document.

Jonathan Meares
Highgate Wood, Conservation and Trees Manager
Jonathan.Meares@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Highgate Wood
Conservation Management Plan

April 2013

Prepared by LUC

CITY
LOWLON




43 Chalton Street
London NWI |)D
Tel: 020 7383 5784
Fax: 020 7383 4798
london@landuse.co.uk

|4 Great George Street
Bristol BS| 5RH

Tel: 0117 929 1997

Fax: 0117 929 1998
bristol@Ilanduse.co.uk

LUC SERVICES

Environmental Planning
Landscape Design
Landscape Management
Masterplanning
Landscape Planning
Ecology
Environmental Assessment
Rural Futures
Digital Design
Urban Regeneration

Urban Design

Page 18

37 Otago Street
Glasgow G12 §JJ
Tel: 0141 334 9595
Fax: 0141 334 7789

glasgow@landuse.co.uk

28 Stafford Street
Edinburgh EH3 7BD

Tel: 0131202 1616
edinburgh@landuse.co.uk



DOCUMENT CONTROL SHEET

Version Status: | Version Details: Prepared Checked | Ap
[...]
early 1970’s. There are plans to improve this display which
would involve the construction of an extension or reconfiguration of the
existing building. The exhibition will be a joint venture between the Col, the
Museum of London and Bruce Castle Museum. Work is currently under way
to prepare the proposals for the building work (see Chapter 7) and to secure
funding. It is hoped that the project will be completed by 2014.

Land Use Consultants Page 68



5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

VOLUNTARY GROUPS

The Heath Hands volunteer group help with
conservation work in the Wood including
coppicing of hazel and holly, and clearing
areas of brambles and ivy. Local school
students also help with conservation works
including the planting of hedges to protect
sensitive ecological areas.

Some wooden bird and bat boxes have been
made by local students and scout groups. A
local resident has set up a scheme in which
local estate agents donate “Woodcrete”
bird and bat boxes to the Wood as well as a
hedgehog and bumblebee box.

Queen’s Wood is managed by the Friends of . -
Queen’s Wood, who work cIoser with Yolunteers carrying out tree planting
Haringey’s Conservation Officer to care in 2011

for the site and identify funding for projects and objectives identified in the
Management Plan. There have been a number of coppicing operations carried
out since 1993, to encourage regeneration and greater floristic diversity. The
Friends hold monthly volunteer sessions focusing on woodland management
and several new ponds have been dug as new habitat. Several members of the
Friends of Queen’s Wood are also members of the Highgate Wood
Consultative Committee, and this provides a useful connectivity between the
two sites.

VISITOR SURVEYS

A visitor survey was carried out in August 2000 by using face-to-face
interviews with people in the Wood. The survey was carried out on one day
and 122 questionnaires were completed. The aim of the survey was to
understand current usage and satisfaction level
[...]
opularity and high level of use of the sport field can lead to conflicts
between users groups along with wear to the fabric of the field. The
management and maintenance of the sport field is guided by a separate
management plan and involves a regular programme of aeration and
fertilisation (autumn/ winter and spring/ summer feeds) to ensure alleviation
of compaction and repair to worn areas of the field. The management plan
for the sport field can be seen in Appendix 5.

The environment and history of the Wood, along with the enthusiasm and
knowledge of staff combine to provide a significant educational resource. The
education centre is used to display interpretative material and has further
potential for improvement subject to fundraising.

The playground, toilets and café are all highly valued and well used facilities
with the café and playground continuing to form hubs of activity in the Wood.

The Management team wish to explore the feasibility of creating a new
‘Friends of Highgate Wood'. This would be primarily formed as a core of
volunteers to carry out conservation work but could also contain a small
focus group based on the working group who were assembled for the
Conservation Management Plan Workshop.

Land Use Consultants Page 70



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Built environment

This section provides details of the built features within Highgate Wood. A
description for each of the features is given together with details of existing
use and management arrangements. Figure 6.1 locates the built features
within Highgate Wood.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT

Buildings began to appear within Highgate Wood shortly after the
Ecclesiastical Commission transferred ownership of the Wood to the City of
London Corporation as a gift (1886). Highgate Wood currently contains six
staff lodges, a café and changing rooms, a Grade Il listed drinking fountain, a
playground, and gates at each entrance.

Drinking Fountain

One of the first built features added to the Woo
[...]
 a need to identify the works to be
done over the next 5-10 years.

2()

There is often little time allocated to woodland management due to the
resource requirement of other features and for delivering activities (e.g.
education walks).

2(d)

There are some specific and potentially serious issues to be addressed with the
future of the existing woodland e.g. the continuing decline of the oak standards
and the threat of other tree diseases such as Oak Precessionary Moth which
could present and major public health and safety issue, and further weaken the
trees.

2(e)

Until recently there has been very little communication at management level

Land Use Consultants

Page 85




2: Natural Environment

between Highgate Wood and other nearby woodland sites.

2(f)

Coppice woodland is under threat with a dramatic decline in managed coppice
woodland in the UK over the last ninety years.

2(g)

The oak standard population is progressively declining.

2(h)

The tree age class distribution is poor with the majority of the existing oak
trees [40-200 years old with a small number of older trees.

2()

Increased visitor numbers can negatively impact on the natural fabric of the
site.

2())

The site suffers from frequent vehicle traffic movements mostly centred round
the café operations.

2(k)

The Friends Group disbanded some time ago. A new Friends Group could be
beneficial for the site and would enable the formation of a volunteer group to
assist with woodland conservation operations. It would also provide a useful
opportunity to raise additional funding for the site and might pair up with the
Friends of Queen’s Wood.

2(L)

There are opportunities to extend the existing education programme for
primary and secondary school age groups.

2(m)

Highgate Wood is currently designated as a Site of Metropolitan Importance
for Nature Conservation. However gaining Local Nature Reserve status
would increase the protection of the Wood and would demonstrate its nature
conservation import
[...]
entre at Highgate Wood: Option 2

Option 2 shows the footprint of the building expanded. The middle section of the building has been extended to maximise the additional
space whilst retaining the building within the original concrete floor base. However, consideration will need to be given to how the existing
displays will work as the kiln would split them into two separate areas.

Additional roof lights are shown in the middle area to avoid the need to introduce new windows partly for security reasons and partly because
the roof overhang limits their usefulness.




Page 166



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Superintendent's Update Report
	Update Report Appdx




Minutes of the meeting


 

HIGHGATE WOOD JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 24 April 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee held at 

Highgate Wood Offices, Highgate Wood, Muswell Hill Road, N10 3JN on 
Wednesday, 24 April 2013 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Deputy Chairman) 
Barbara Newman CBE 
Stephanie Beer (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association) 
Jan Brooker (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
Marguerite Clark (Highgate Society) 
Peter Corley (Tree Trust for Haringey) 
Councillor Bob Hare (London Borough of Haringey) 
Alison Watson (Friends of Queen’s Wood) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
 

 
Officers: 
Jacky Compton - Committee and Member Services Officer 

Alistair MacLellan - Committee and Member Services Officer 

Simon Lee - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath, 
Queen's Park & Highgate Wood 

Jonathan Meares - Highgate Wood & Conservation Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Councillor Jonathan Bloch and Lucy Roots. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on Wednesday 21 
November 2012 were approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Page 3, paragraph 1 to read – Members asked officers to acknowledge that this 
decay would continue in their newsletters and to include the information on 
work being performed to prevent it. 
 
 
 



 

Matters Arising 
Local Nature Reserve Status – The Superintendent stated that he felt an 
application by Highgate Wood for Local Nature Reserve Status was 
superfluous and could potentially undermine the legal guarantees currently 
provided by the 1886 Act. 
 
Sustainability – The Highgate Wood Manager stated that the new waste 
contractor was conducting their first visit on 25 April.  The Superintendent 
stated that, whilst costs were slightly higher given the expense of incinerating 
waste versus sending it to landfill, this was offset by the fact incineration is 
more sustainable in the long term and that there was potential for cost savings 
on future contracts. 
 
Infrastructure and Buildings – The Highgate Wood Manager reported that 
one remaining section (30-40m in length) of fencing remained to be installed 
along the Muswell Hill Road and that this would be completed this year. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
A report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath providing an update on 
matters relating to the management and enhancement of the Wood was 
considered. 
 
Highgate Wood Conservation Management Plan 
The Highgate Wood Manager informed the Committee that following the 
January stakeholder meeting, the Conservation Management Plan (CMP) had 
been amended to include material on Queen’s Wood and had undergone some 
changes in terms of its timeline.  It is hoped that the current draft is the final 
version of the plan before it can be published.  The plan would be reviewed 
again after 5 years.   
 
The Superintendent stated that Michael Hammerson had been involved in 
providing comments on the CMP.  Furthermore the Superintendent advised that 
in consultation with the Highgate Wood Manager that they would produce a  
summary document, say 6-8 pages, that would be suitable for public 
consumption. 
 
Highgate Wood Restructure 
The Committee were advised that a new staff roster had commenced that 
included two playground attendants joining the team in being responsible for 
closing the Wood to the public at the end of the day.  He stated that this needed 
to be reflected in their job descriptions.  The Highgate Wood Manager advised 
that the attendants had been given conflict avoidance training given the likely 
nature of their interaction with the public in the evenings, and with potential anti-
social groups within the Wood, and this training was underlined by mentoring 
and support from the wider team and the Hampstead Heath Constabulary. 
 
The Superintendent provided context behind the need for the new staff roster, 
in that 10% budget reductions necessitated the need for staff to be more 
flexible.  Furthermore as a public body facing a difficult funding climate it is 
likely further flexibility and new ways of working would be needed in future 



 

years.  The Deputy Chairman stated that the budget year 2015/16 is likely to be 
difficult for the City of London Corporation as a whole. 
 
Sustainability 
The Superintendent stated that the new Enterprise waste contract had been 
live for three months and that he was shortly to attend a site visit of the waste 
plant at Belvedere in Bexley.  He advised that the estimates of the amount of 
electricity likely to be generated by proposed photovoltaic units suggest that 
generation will match demand from the machine shed.  In response to a 
question from a Member, the Highgate Wood Manager advised that once 
funding was secured, installation of the photovoltaic system would take around 
two months. 
 
Heritage and History 
The Highgate Wood Manager reported that the five recent Woodland 
Archaeology courses had been a success and in response to a question from 
Alison Watson, he stated that it was hoped that the courses would be repeated 
next year around May or June 2014. 
 
The Highgate Wood Manager advised that the Roman Kiln Project Working 
Group meetings had been well attended, and that attendees included members 
of the original excavation in the 1960s.  In response to a question from a 
Member, the Manager reported that the date of a new Education building being 
opened depended on the success of the forthcoming Heritage Lottery 
application.  He noted that budget priority for the current year was the 
installation of the photovoltaic cell system which meant that the likely the 
Roman Kiln Project would be deferred until 2014. 
 
Tree Management and Woodland Conservation Work 
The Manager stated that usefulness of the new mobile elevating work platform 
in clearing deadwood from the canopy over pathways through the Wood.  He 
also noted that coppicing had been carried out on the trees located along the 
Muswell Hill Road perimeter fence to improve their stability, as many of these 
trees were located on the old wood bank, a common area for root failure. 
 
The Manager updated the Committee on the new GPS equipment that was 
being used by staff for inspecting trees within the Wood.  In response to a 
question from the Deputy Chairman, the Manager confirmed that the GPS 
technology was being used by other authorities such as Haringey. 
 
At the request of the Director of Open Spaces, the Manager advised that a 
report on Oak Processionary Moth had been reported in Brent, ten miles from 
Highgate Wood.  The Superintendent reported that DEFRA had set aside £5m 
for the eradication of OPM in the London Region. 
 
The Manager suggested that, given the risk of OPM transfer by vehicle, that 
City of London vehicles transiting between Queen’s Park and Highgate Wood 
be singled out for disinfection. 
 
 



 

Play Area and Recreation 
The Highgate Wood Manager reported that the tree sculpture adjacent to the 
play area may be further reduced in 2015.  He went on to report that the Cricket 
Season had recently started.  He stated that the recent winter weather, 
although affecting tree stability, had also attracted visitors to the Wood thanks 
to picturesque snow scenes. 
 
Dogs in Highgate Wood 
The Manager advised that the use of the Wood by dog owners was increasing 
and the issues arising from this had been highlighted in the local magazine.  
The Superintendent stated that complaints were arising around the tethering of 
dogs outside the café whilst their owners used the facility.  This exacerbated 
poor dog behaviour and increased noise due to barking and whining. 
 
Councillor Bob Hare suggested that dog tether points be provided on the 
outside of the café open area fence, at spaced intervals, that corresponded with 
tables within the fence perimeter.  This would allow owners to have their dog 
nearby and therefore easier to monitor and control.  Alison Watson advised that 
this technique was in use at other sites. 
 
The Superintendent suggested that the café open area could be extended to 
provide more tables and chairs, thus increasing capacity, footfall and revenue. 
 
Community and Events 
The Manager advised of the dedication and excellent work of Heath Hands and 
their contribution to the Wood.  The Manager informed the Committee that a 
traditional woodworker was in the process of completing a new wooden bench 
for the use of visitors.  It would be ready for inspection by the Committee on 
their next visit. 
 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS  
Compaction – In response to a suggestion from Councillor Bob Hare, the 
Manager stated that the use of concrete stepping stones to create pathways 
through areas prone to compaction was a possibility that could be investigated. 
 
Mobile Elevated Working Platform – In response to a question from 
Councillor Bob Hare, the manager confirmed that MEWP would continue to be 
used to remove deadwood from above woodland paths, to fulfil health and 
safety requirements. 
 
Impromptu Noticeboard – Muswell Hill Road – In response to a question 
from Marguerite Clark, the Committee agreed on principle that the fence 
adjacent to the bus stop on Muswell Hill Road continued to be used as an 
informal noticeboard for the local community, provided it could be cleared on a 
regular basis to ensure the area did not become cluttered or prone to litter. 
 
 
 



 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Deputy Chairman 
The Chairman informed the Committee that this was the Deputy Chairman’s 
last meeting as he would be stepping down.  The Chairman, on behalf of the 
Committee thanked the Deputy Chairman for his 6 years work on the 
Committee and wished him well in his other City of London duties. 
 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED:  That the next meeting would be held at 2pm on 20 November 
2013 at Guildhall. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Jacky Compton 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1174 
Jacky.Compton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


